


ENROLLED 

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

FOR 

Senate Bill No. 227 

(Originating in the Committee on Claims and Grievances) 

[Passed March 14, 1959; in effect July 1, 1959.J 

AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims against the state 

and its agencies to be moral obligations of the state, and 

directing the auditor to issue warrants for the payment 

thereof. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

Section 1. Finding and Declaring Certain Claims Against 

2 the Adjutant General, the Conservation Commission, the 

3 Department of Agriculture, the Department of Mental 

4 Health, the Department of Motor Vehicles, the Depart-
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5 ment of Public Institutions, the Department of Public 

6 Safety, the State Board of Education, the State Road Com-

7 mission and the State Tax Commissioner to be Moral Ob-

8 ligations of the State, and Directing Payment Thereof.� 

9 The Legislature has considered the findings of fact and 

10 recommendations reported to it by the attorney general 

11 concerning various claims against the state and agencies 

12 thereof, and in respect to each of the following claims the 

13 Legislature adopts those findings of fact as its own, and 

14 hereby declares it to be the moral obligation of the state 

15 to pay each such claim in the amount specified below, and 

16 directs the auditor to issue warrants for the payment 

17 thereof out of any fund appropriated and available for the 

18 purpose. 

19 (a) Claims versus the Adjutant General: 

20 (1) Francis B. Lewis, et aL _________________________ $ 100.00 

21 (2) Air Products of West Virginia, Inc, ____ 107,13 

22 (3) A. J. Farris, et aL ___________________________________ 95.50 

23 (4) Edith Lovejoy ___ ---------------------------------------- 94.10 

24 (5) Guyan Lumber Company ______________________ 150.00 

25 (6) Mrs. Mike D. Haddad ______________________________ 261.38 



3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 227 

26 (7) A. C. Morris Garage________________________________ 694.41 

27 (8) Reed Schwemer________________________________________ 87.37 

28 (b) Claims versus The Conservation Commission: 

29 (1) Rhodes-Walker Chevrolet Company__ 1,108.70 

30 (c) Claims versus Department of Agriculture: 

31 (1) R. N. Hewitt Corporation______________________ 7,891.31 

32 (2) W. K. Oldham__________________________________________ 300.00 

33 (d) Claims versus Department of Mental Health: 

34 (1) Farmers Hardware Company______________ 1,111.73 

35 (e) Claims versus Department of Motor Vehicles: 

36 (1) Mrs. Ellen Given______________________________________ 259.50 

37 (f) Claims versus Department of Public Institutions: 

38 (1) Carl T. McKinney__________________________________ 113.40 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

(2) Beckley Ice and Feed Company _________ _ 67.51 

(3) McCutcheon & Drake Motor 

Company______________________________________________________ 40. 48 

(4) Norma Lear Wood, Executrix of the 

Estate of Carleton C. Wood __________________ 10,280.95 

(g) Claims versus The Department of Public Safety: 

(1) William Elden Williamson or his 

legally qualified guardian____________________ 3,678.00 
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47 (h) Claims versus The State Board of Education: 

48 (1) Miss Blanch Price____________________________________ 2,500.00 

49 (2) Kerr Whitfield__________________________________________ 945.84 

50 (i) Claims versus The State Road Commission: 

51 (1) Richard I. Bergman________________________________ 108.43 

52 (2) Mrs. Wesley H. Tincher________________________ 400.00 

53 (3) Edward L. Hicks______________________________________ 129.09 

54 (4) Okey Darl Nestor____________________________________ 70.03 

55 (5) Edwin L. Dayton____________________________________ 250.00 

56 (6) Icie Myrtle Parsons, Administratrix 

57 of the Estate of Elihu Taylor Parsons 2,500.00 

58 (j) Claims versus the State Tax Commissioner: 

59 (1) Madison Grocery Company__________________ 193.54 

60 (2) Paul LeMasters________________________________________ 768.58 

61 (3) C. & R. Coal Company____________________________ 1,212.76 






